
HABERSHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSION 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

SUBJECT: Dispose of Obsolete Vehicles and Equipment through Government Surplus Auction on 
GovDeals.com and through being sold for scrap.

DATE: October 7, 2024                                                                     (X) RECOMMENDATION
(  ) POLICY DISCUSSION

BUDGET IFORMATION:  (  ) STATUS REPORT
ANNUAL-  (  ) OTHER
CAPITAL-  

COMMISSION ACTION REQUESTED ON:  October 21, 2024

PURPOSE: Habersham County requests commission approval to auction high mileage, used vehicles and 
equipment that are no longer in service or no longer fiscally responsible due to high maintenance costs.

BACKGROUND / HISTORY: Habersham County has periodically auctioned high mileage, used vehicles and 
equipment that are no longer in service or no longer fiscally responsible due to high maintenance costs. 

If approved by the Habersham County Board of Commissioners, the vehicles and equipment listed below will be 
auctioned off to the highest bidder on GovDeals.com. The vehicles and equipment will be listed at auction for a 
period of fourteen days. The vehicles and equipment that are beyond use will be sold for scrap. The money 
collected for the vehicles and equipment sold will go back into the revenue to be included in the current fiscal 
year. 

FACTS AND ISSUES:
1. Unit # 5352, 1996 Ford E-150 Van with 178,420 miles 
2. Unit # 7209, 2006 Ford F-350 Flatbed with 181,054 miles 
3. Unit # 11157, 2012 Ford F-450 Ambulance with 231,847 miles 
4. Unit # 10208, 2003 Ford Explorer with 147,422 miles 
5. Unit # 6309, 1991 Volvo Dump truck with 2,478 miles 
6. Unit # 13702, 1994 Kodiak Flatbed with 31,788 miles 
7.. Unit # 3231, 2013 Dodge Charger with 217,182 miles 
8. Unit # 3234, 2013 Dodge Charger with 188,000 miles 
9. Unit # 3235, 2013 Dodge Charger with 208,017 miles 
10. Unit # 3239, 2014 Dodge Charger with 188,622 miles 
11. Unit # 3243, 2014 Dodge Charger with 178,022 miles  
12. Unit # 6302, 1998 Ford LT9513 Water Truck with 121,069 miles 
13. Unit # 6226, 2007 Ford Explorer with 194,626 miles 
14. Unit # 7635, 1991 Great Dane Semi-Trailer 
15. Unit # 13904, 2003 E-One Firetruck (salvaged truck) with 93,198 miles 
16. Unit # 13405, 1991 Ford F-800 Firetruck with 49,219 miles



17. Unit # 84117, 1999 Pierce Quantum Ladder Truck with 8,273 hours. 
18. Unit # 7422, 2004 Ford F-250 with 277,080 miles 
19. Unit # GEN-9, Onan Magneciten 85DFBGFR8-1C Generator 
20. 1977 Fruehauf Semi-Trailer 
21. (1) Double Axel Trailer (16’ X 7’ X 6’) 
22. (1) Single Axel Trailer (10’ X 4’) 
23. (10) Concrete Culvert Pipes- 8’ X 2’ (Sold as Lot) 
24. (1) Concrete Culvert Pipe- 8’ X 4’ 
25. (1) Radio Tower 
26. (1) LP gas tank- 9’ Tank-250PSI- 500 Gal. 
27. (1) Truck bed that was removed from a 2021 Ford F-250 
28. (1) Utility shelves that were removed from a 2022 Ford Transit Van 
29. (1) Truck bed that was removed from a 2012 Ford F-250 
30. (1) Treatment plant-Rochem- 20’ X 8’ enclosed (to be sold for scrap) 
31. (1) Treatment plant-Rochem (to be sold for scrap) 
32. (1) Stage set with steps and collapsible stage (sold as lot) 
33. (1) Zip line steps and platform 
34. (1) Lot of broken ball field bleachers (to be sold for scrap) 
35. (1) Lawnmower deck (to be sold for scrap) 
36. (1) Turf Tiger STT52B 5CH mower 
37. (1) Lot of mercury vapor lights 
38. (1) Lot of broken small engine equipment (to be sold for scrap) 
39. (4) Concrete picnic tables (sold as lot) 
40. (1)  Truck bed box that was removed from a Ford F-450 Ambulance

OPTIONS:  
1.) Approve auctioning and scrapping all requested vehicles and equipment. 
2.) Deny auctioning and scrapping all requested vehicles and equipment. 
3.) Commission defined alternative.

RECOMMENDED SAMPLE MOTION: Move to approve auctioning and scrapping all requested vehicles 
and equipment. 

DEPARTMENT: 

Prepared by:  Patty Lee

Director __Jerry Baggett_________

ADMINISTRATIVE 



COMMENTS:_____________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________________
_________________________________________________________________________________________

_______________________________ DATE:_____________________ 
County Manager



VEHICLE AND EQUIPMENT AUCTION LIST 2024

VEHICLE OR YEAR MAKE MODEL MILES OR VIN OR SERIAL DEPARTMENT

EQUIPMENT # HOURS NUMBER

11157 2012 FORD F-450 AMBULANCE 231,847 AMBULANCE

10208 2003 FORD EXPLORER 147,422 FLEET

13405 1991 FORD F-800 FIRETRUCK 49,219 FIRE

13904 2003 E-ONE FIRETRUCK 93,198 FIRE

84117 1999 PIERCE QUANTUM LADDER TRUCK 8,273 (Hours) FIRE

6226 2007 FORD EXPLORER 194,626 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

5352 1996 FORD E-150 VAN 178,420 LANDFILL

7209 2006 FORD F-350 FLATBED 181,054 LANDFILL

7635 1991 GREAT DANE SEMI-TRAILER N/A LANDFILL

N/A 1977 FRUEHAUF SEMI-TRAILER N/A LANDFILL

6302 1998 FORD LT9513 WATER TRUCK 121,069 LANDFILL

7422 2004 FORD F-250 (parts truck) 277,080 LANDFILL

6309 1991 VOLVO DUMPTRUCK 2,478 ROAD

13702 1994 KODIAK FLATBED 31,788 ROAD

GEN-9 N/A ONAN MAGNECITEN 85DFBFR8-1C N/A ROAD

3234 2013 DODGE CHARGER (parts car) 188,000 SHERIFF

3235 2013 DODGE CHARGER 208,017 SHERIFF

3243 2014 DODGE CHARGER 178,022 SHERIFF

3231 2013 DODGE CHARGER 217,182 SHERIFF

3239 2014 DODGE CHARGER 188,622 SHERIFF
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VEHICLE AND EQUIPMENT AUCTION LIST 2024

VEHICLE OR YEAR MAKE MODEL MILES OR VIN OR SERIAL DEPARTMENT

EQUIPMENT # HOURS NUMBER

MISC ITEMS

(1) UTILITY SHELVES- CAME OUT OF 2022 FORD TRANSIT VAN ANIMAL CONTROL

(1) DOUBLE AXEL-16' L X 7' W X 6' H TRAILER T415778 LANDFILL

(1) SINGLE AXEL- 10' X 4 ' TRAILER LANDFILL

(10) CONCRETE CULVERT PIPES- 8' X 2' (SOLD AS LOT) LANDFILL

(1) CONCRETE CULVERT PIPE- 8' X 4' LANDFILL

(1) RADIO TOWER LANDFILL

(1) LP GAS TANK- 9' TANK- 250PSI- 500 GAL. 527455 LANDFILL

(1) TRUCK BED THAT WAS REMOVED FROM A 2021 FORD F-250 LANDFILL

(1) TREATMENT PLANT- ROCHEM- 20X 8 ENCLOSED (TO BE SOLD FOR SCRAP) LANDFILL

(1) TREATMENT PLANT- ROCHEM (TO BE SOLD FOR SCRAP) LANDFILL

STAGE SET WITH STEPS & COLLASIBLE STAGE (SOLD AS LOT) RECREATION

(1) ZIP LINE STEPS AND PLATFORM RECREATION

LOT OF BROKEN BALL FIELD BLEACHERS (SCRAP) RECREATION

(1) LAWNMOWER DECK (SCRAP) RECREATION

(1) TURF TIGER STT52B 5CH MOWER RECREATION

LOT OF MERCURY VAPOR LIGHTS RECREATION

LOT OF BROKEN SMALL ENGINE EQUIPMENT (SCRAP) RECREATION

(4) CONCRETE PICNIC TABLES (SOLD AS LOT) RECREATION

(1)  TRUCK BED BOX THAT WAS REMOVED FROM A F-450 AMBULANCE ROAD

(1) TRUCK BED THAT WAS REMOVED FROM A 2012 FORD F-250 SHERIFF
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